



2025:CGHC:52907-DB
NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

FA No. 34 of 2022

- 1 - Ainul Ansari S/o Samad Ansari Aged About 73 Years R/o Village Krantiprakashpur, Tahsil Ambikapur, District Surguja Chhattisgarh., District : Surguja (Ambikapur), Chhattisgarh
- 2 - Masoom Qureshi S/o Moinuddin Qureshi, Aged About 44 Years R/o Mayapur, Ambikapur, District Surguja Chhattisgarh., District : Surguja (Ambikapur), Chhattisgarh
- 3 - Salaudding Qureshi S/o Moinuddin Qureshi Aged About 25 Years R/o Mayapur, Ambikapur, District Surguja Chhattisgarh., District : Surguja (Ambikapur), Chhattisgarh

... Appellant

versus

- 1 - Nadhiya D/o Bhaiswar, Aged About 69 Years R/o Village Krantiprakashpur, Tahsil Ambikapur, District Surguja Chhattisgarh., District : Surguja (Ambikapur), Chhattisgarh
- 2 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Collector, Ambikapur, District Surguja Chhattisgarh., District : Surguja (Ambikapur), Chhattisgarh

... Respondent(s)

(Cause-title taken from the Case Information System)

For Appellant	:-	None
For Respondent No. 1	:-	Mr. Apoorva Tripathi, Advocate
For Respondent No. 2	:-	Mr. Dashrath Prajapati, Advocate

DB- Hon'ble Smt. Justice Rajani Dubey & Hon'ble Shri

Justice Amitendra Kishore Prasad

Order On Board

30/10/2025

1. Since there is no representation on behalf of the appellant even when the matter is called out in second round, this Court is left with no other option except to dismiss this petition for want of prosecution.
2. Accordingly, this petition is dismissed for want of prosecution.

Sd/-

**(Rajani Dubey)
Judge**

Sd/-

**(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge**

Shayna